ORDINANCE NO. 918

R I I E DEC - 1 2004

Sandra Leitherser COUNTY CLERK

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAX FOR ALL CORPORATE PURPOSES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2004 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2005 FOR THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PASSED BY THE

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS

THIS 22ND DAY OF NOVEMBER 2004

ORDINANCE NO. 918

An ordinance levying tax for all corporate purposes for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2004, and ending April 30, 2005, for the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.

Be it ordained by the Mayor and Commissioners of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois that:

Section 1: The total amount of funds as heretofore fixed and determined by the Annual Appropriation of and for the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, legally made and to be collected from the tax levy of the fiscal year, beginning on the 1^{st} day of May, 2004, and ending on the 30^{th} day of April, 2005, has been ascertained and is hereby declared to be the sum of \$135,400, which does not exceed by more than 105% the amount of property taxes extended upon the levy of the preceding year.

Section 2: There is hereby accordingly levied on all the property subject to taxation of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, or the same is assessed and equalized for the State and County purposes for the current and for all corporate purposes of said City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, the sum of \$135,400, and said sum is hereby specified in detail to have been budgeted for the purposes and amounts appropriated for each purpose respectively, and that same is distributed and apportioned to the several purposes in the several amounts as follows:

"SUMMARY OF THE LEVY"

From General Corporate Taxes

Workers' Compensation

Salaries of City Officials and employees, maintenance of public buildings, including utilities, legal and engineering,	
animal control, supplies, office and other expenses	\$ 61,550
From Special Tax Levies	
Police Protection	11,000
Audit	4,500
General and Liability Insurance	19,700
Social Security	26,525
Unemployment Insurance	2,375

Total			

-1-

9,750

\$ <u>135,400</u>

Section 3: The City Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of Montgomery County a duly certified copy of this ordinance, and the amount levied by Section 2 of this ordinance is required by the said City of Nokomis and extended upon the appropriate tax books for the fiscal year of the said City of Nokomis, beginning May 1, 2004, and ending April 30, 2005.

Section 4: If any section, subdivision, sentence or clause of this ordinance is for any reason, held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

Section 5: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and recording as provided by law.

Introduced: November 8, 2004

Passed: November 22, 2004

Voting Yes: Commissioners Keele, Murphy, Lehnen, Hill, and Mayor Hancock

Voting No:____ None

Abstaining: None

Absent:____N/A

Approved: November 22, 2004

Mayor E Kaunch

) Burdzilanskas Attest: City Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS

))SS.

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY)

I, <u>Pamela J. Burdzilauskas</u>, Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, do hereby certify that the copy to which this certificate is attached is a full, true and correct copy of the Tax Levy Ordinance passed by the City Council of the City of Nokomis on the <u>22nd</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2004.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the City of Nokomis this <u>22nd</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2004.

Burdzlauskas City Clerk

Truth in Taxation Certificate of Compliance

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, and that as such presiding officer I certify that the said City's levy (a copy of which is attached hereto) was adopted pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with, the provisions of Section 4 through 7 of the "Truth in Taxation Act."

The notice and hearing requirements of Section 6 of the Act are inapplicable.

The notice requirement of Section 7 is inapplicable.

This certificate applies to the levy passed in 2004 for taxes to be extended in 2005.

Date: November 22, 2004

1.1.1

Kurt & Haunch Mayor



PATTON & COMPANY P.C.

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 240 Springfield Road, PO Box 458 Hillsboro, IL 62049 217 / 532-3825 Fax 217 / 532-9393 patton1@consolidated.net R.M. Patton Brian Patton Amy M. Hunt Kyle L. Putnam

July 23, 2004

Keith Hancock, Mayor City of Nokomis 22 Cedar Street Nokomis, IL 62075

RE: Tax Levy

Dear Mayor Hancock:

Enclosed are two copies of the revised tax levy. Per your instructions, the levy was prepared using less than 105%. A Truth-in-Taxation hearing and publishing would be needed, if the City exceeds 105%. The following is a recap:

	New Levy	Prior Extension
Corporate	\$ 61,550	\$ 56,801
Police protection	11,000	9,750
Audit	4,500	4,000
Liability insurance	19,700	16,001
Social security	27,525	31,501
Unemployment	1,375	1,150
Workers compensation	9,750	9,801
	\$ <u>135,400</u>	\$ 129,004

Please review to see if there are any changes that should be made. If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,

Patton & Company, P.C.

R. M. Patton, C.P.A.

cc: Michael Glenn

07/21/2004 11:45 2175329581

2 1

, MONTGOMERY COUNTY SANDY LEITHEISER COUNTY CLERK PO BOX 595 HILLSBORO, IL 62049

> NOKOMIS CITY CLERK 22 S CEDAR

NOKOMIS, IL 62075

I, SANDY LEITHEISER, COUNTY CLERK IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, STATE OF ILLINOIS, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ACTUAL EQUALIZED VALUATIONS, LEVIES, RATES, & EXTENSIONS FOR THE YEAR 2003 IN THE FOLLOWING TAXING DISTRICTS IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY ARE AS FOLLOWS:

VCNK NOKOMIS COF Fund & Title 001 CORPORATE	P Previous Extension 50001.01	Lévy 56800	Act. Rate .43663	Max. Rate .43750	Current Extension 56800.54	61500
003 BOND AND INTEREST 012 FIRE PROTECTION 014 POLICE PROTECTION 027 AUDIT 035 LIABILITY INSURANCE 047 SOCIAL SECURITY 060 UNEMPLOYMENT INS 062 WORKMENS COMPENSATIN TOTAL	8600.69 8600.69 4500.27 15000.92 29000.95 1150.52 6150.01	9750 4000 16000 31500 1150 9800 129000	.07495 .03075 .12300 .24215 .00884 .07534 .99166	.07500 .07500	9750.13 4000.22 16000.89 31500.93 1149.98 9800.87 129003.56	11000 4500 19700 26525 2375 9750, 135400
MONTGOMERY COUNTY Dist Value Rate 13,008,822 .99166	Amou Exten 129,00	nded	Bonds Fund	s/Int 1 003	Adj Tax Amt Extended 129,003.56	13545374
ANNEXATION DISCONNECT EAV EAV	RECOVERED TIF		EW PERTY	INCREASE FACTOR 1.000000	LIMITING RATE	

RATE REDUCTION FACTOR

COUNTY AND	ANNEXATION	DISCONNECT EAV	RECOVERED TIF	NEW PROPERTY
OVERLAP TOTALS:	EAV	(SAV	1 2. 0	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I HAVE HEREUNTO SET MY HAND AND AFFIXED THE

SEAL OF SAID COUNTY, AT MY OFFICE IN HILLSBORD, ILLINOIS,

THIS 21st Day of July , A.D. 2004.

andy COUNTY CLERK